
 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07-074 
 

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this 
date: 

 
July 22, 2024 

 
APPROVE TRANSFER OF PROJECT FUNDING UNDER THE ROADWAY REPAIR 

AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (SB1) STATE OF GOOD REPAIR BETWEEN 
ALREADY APPROVED PROJECTS 

 
WHEREAS, the Statutes related to state-funded projects require a local or regional 

implementing agency to abide by various regulations; and 
 

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1 (2017) named the Department of Transportation 
(Department) as the administrative agency for the State of Good Repair (SGR); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Department has developed guidelines for the purpose of 
administering and distributing SGR funds to eligible project sponsors (local agencies); 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the General Manager/CEO is authorized to apply for grant funds and 

bind SacRT to grant agreements to receive local, state, and/or federal funding for 
SacRT’s Capital and/or Operating Budgets, pursuant to Title VI of the Sacramento 
Regional Transit District Administrative Code; and 
 

WHEREAS, SGR 99313 funds in the amount of $554,590 as described in Exhibit 
A.1 will be transferred to the Gold/Blue Line Station Conversions project; and   
 

WHEREAS, corrections have been made to the project title and fiscal year date on 
a previously approved amendment as described in FY24 SGR Amendment Aug 2023 
Exhibit A.2. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS OF THE SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS: 
 

THAT, funding in the amount of $554,590, will be transferred from the Drive Cams 
project to the Gold/Blue Line Station Conversions project. 
 
 
 
A T T E S T: 
HENRY LI, Secretary 
 
By: 

PATRICK KENNEDY, Chair 
 

Tabetha Smith, Assistant Secretary  

Docusign Envelope ID: AFBD2EA5-11A1-44E0-95DD-B253A29D02FB



FY21 SGR Balance Transfer Amendment 
July 2024
Exhibit A.1
SacRT State of Good Repair

SACOG ID Project # Project Name
Fiscal 
Year

99313 
Approved 
Allocation

99314 
Approved 
Allocation

July 2024
Amendment 

99313

July 2024
Amendment 

99314

 New 99313 
Approved 
Allocation 

 New 99314 
Approved 
Allocation 

2021-6005-009 B176 Drive Cams 2021 554,590$       -$              (554,590)$       -$                     -$                    
Unknown R380/R381 Gold/Blue Line Station Conversions 2021 373,464$       46,915$        554,590$        928,054$            46,915$              

Totals 373,464$       46,915$       554,590.00$  -$                 928,054.00$      46,915.00$        

Docusign Envelope ID: AFBD2EA5-11A1-44E0-95DD-B253A29D02FB




